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April 6, 1976 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John-Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman. 

Minutes _of meeting held March 2 & 3, 197?, were read and approved. 

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Wyoming Departnent of Revenue 
Oscar A. Hall 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Postmaster 
Office of County Clerk 
Office of County Assessor 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of County Attorney 
Office of County Agent Secretaries 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of Justice of Peace 
Courthouse Custodians 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Herbert L. Matson 
Road and Bridge Department 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Connie E. Grabow 
Health Nurse Office 
Charles A. Bergstrand 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Jill Siel 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Ins. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Workmans Compensation 
Merwyn Powell 
City of Rawlins Water Dept 
Pacific Power & Light 
Northern Gas Division 
Northern Gas Division 
Carbon Power & Light 
Yampa Valley Electric 
lliuntain Bell 
Agnes Stocks 
James E. Cashman M.D. 
John Glode 
Emil T. Lemich 
John Orton 
Rawlins National Bank 
Jess Oyler 
Paul R. Fultz 
Howard L. Morse 
C. W. Ogburn 
Glen A. Glidden 
Hubert Gardner 
Randall C. Hardzog 
Sherrie Patch 
Susan Smith 
Theodera Wreschner 
C. W. Ogburn 
G. W. Leavengood 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Jane Bayless 
Wyoming Retirement System 

REVENUE SHARING 

Macpherson & Golden 
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service 

ABATEMENTS 

Albert J. Faris 
Donald Calvert 

License Tabs fire trucks 
Witness Expense-Lopes Trial 
Ambulance Tab 
Postage for Machine 
Salaries 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

" 
Various 
Salary Custodian Fairgrounds 
Salaries 
Lie, Tab for Ambulance 
Salary-Assist. Co Clerk 
PHN Sec.-Janitor Salaries 
Civil Defense 
Salary-Fire Warden 
Salary-Co. Commissioners 
Employees Ins. April 1976 
Employees Ins. April 1976 
Employees Ins. April 1976 
Emp~oyees Port. Retirement 
County Portion of Retirement 
Comp. R&B Sheriff Firemen 
Salary Field Deputy 
Water Service 
Light Service 
Gas Service 
Gas Service R&B 
Light Service 
Light Service 
Phone Service 
Salary & Rent J.P. Court 
Salary-Health Officer 
Salary, Mileage & Exp-Comm. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Witholding Tax March 1976 
Sheriff Expense 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Agent Mileage & Expense 
Health Off. Mileage & Exp. 

II 

II 

Care of Prisoners 
Salary-Civil Defense 
Social Security-March 1976 
Agent Expense 
Soc. Sec~ March 31, 1976 

Public Defenders 
Bulletin 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

8.00 
500.00 

2.00 
1000.00 
3756.20 
4293.56 
2821. 52 
99 34. 58 
2940.81 
975.53 

1633. 35 
2062.39 
1761.93 

524.15 
373.33 

9231.08 
2.00 

98. 89 
553.62 

47 .07 
86.85 

253. 71 
69.07 
68.60 

1152.16 
2099.59 
2099.59 
220.83 
4 79. 91 
171.58 
364.26 
772.93 
22.00 
33.32 
45.05 

1291.00 
286.85 
266.85 
545.92 
353. 21 
140.13 

6789.48 
13.40 

105.81 
89.46 
44.56 
13.84 
83.70 

319.45 
90.90 

173.10 
87.11 

822.00 
247.30 

3260.07 
63.13 

9638.36 

1666.66 
25.00 

47. 36 
7.88 

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFER AND RENEWAL: There being no protests entered, the Board granted transfer 
and renewal,~6f retail liquor license to: 

Max Leach, dba Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming, license /1203, 4-1-76 to 4-1-77. 

BONDS APPROVED: The bond of F. Marie Allen of Saratoga, Wyoming, Town Treasurer, from May 11, 1976 to 
May 11, 19 77. 

COURTHOUSE COMMUNITY ROOM: The Board agreed to remodel the Courthouse Community Room for the expansion 
of the Sheriff's Office. 



April 6, 1976 
R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County wish to utilize the provisions of 
Section 230, Title 23, United States Code, 405, "Safer Road Demonstration Program", by cooperating 
with the Wyoming State Highway Commission in the construction or the improvement of a county road, 
the extent and location of work which is as follows: 

16.2 miles south of the southerly end of Wyoming Secondary Highway 71 (The Sage Creek Road). 

Replace timber bridge with a double structural plate pipe. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved: 

TilAT the Board enter into a written agreement with the Wyoming State Highway Commission covering 
said construction or improvement in accordance with the agreement attached hereto which is hereby 
approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of this county; that a majority of the 
Board and County Clerk of the county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the 
agreement on behalf of the Board. 

Dated this 6th day of April, 1976. 

SEAL 
Attest: 
Isl Mary G. Bradford 

Clerk 

April 7, 1976 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARBON COUNTY 

By: Isl John Orton, Chairman 
lsl,---=-h--1-,----d~------Jo n G o e, Commissioner __ 
Isl Emil T. Lemich, Commissioner 

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glade and Lemich present, Orton, Chairman. 

SALE OF COUN'IY PROPERTY: Lots 12, 13, 14, 15, Block 46, Union Pacific Fourth Addition to the City of 
Rawlins, sold to Max L. and Vivian P. Dutton for the sum of $675.00. 

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE 

To cover the placing of .telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, right of way · number 
15922, in Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, Township 18N, Range 84W, located in Saratoga, Wyoming. 

To cover the placing of telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, right of way number 
14658 Amend., south west of Saratoga, located in Sections 24, 25, 26, 35, T. 17N, R. 84W, and Sections 
3, 9, 16, 17, 20, 29, 30, 31, T. 16N., R. 84W, and Section 6, T. lSN., R. 84W, and Section 1, T. 15N, 
R. 85W. 

To cover the placing of telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, in Section 31, 
Township 16N, Range 83W, located in Saratoga, Wyoming. 

CARBON COUNTY FAIR: It was agreed that the County Commissioners will donate the trophy for Grand 
Champion Market Beef and Grand Champion Market Lamb for the 1976 Carbon County Fair. 

OLD HOSPITAL: A motion was made by Glade and seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to authorize 
the execution of a Lease, as amended, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, 
Lessors, and Cathy Gardens, Ltd., Lessee. Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and N½ (all) Block 40, Sixth 
Park Hill Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming. A copy of said lease is on file 
in the office of the County Clerk. 

AUDIT REPORT OF FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 
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The Board acknowledged receipt of the Audit Report of Federal Revenue Sharing as of close of business 
June 30, 1975, in which they concured with the State Examiner to adjust methods to comply with suggestions 
made in the report. A copy of said acknowledgment is on file in the office of the · County Clerk. 

JOHNSON SUBDIVISION OF THE TOWN OF ELK IDUNTAIN, WYOMING 

The Board approved the recdrding of the plat of the Johnson Subdivision of the Town of Elk M:>untain, 
Wyoming. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


