

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 6, 1976

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Orton, John Glode and Emil T. Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

Minutes of meeting held March 2 & 3, 1976, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Department of Revenue	License Tabs fire trucks	8.00
Oscar A. Hall	Witness Expense-Lopes Trial	500.00
Wyoming Department of Revenue	Ambulance Tab	2.00
Postmaster	Postage for Machine	1000.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3756.20
Office of County Assessor	"	4293.56
Office of County Treasurer	"	2821.52
Office of County Sheriff	"	9934.58
Office of County Attorney	"	2940.81
Office of County Agent Secretaries	"	975.53
Office of Clerk of Court	"	1633.35
Office of Justice of Peace	"	2062.39
Courthouse Custodians	"	1761.93
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	524.15
Herbert L. Matson	Salary Custodian Fairgrounds	373.33
Road and Bridge Department	Salaries	9231.08
Wyoming Department of Revenue	Lic, Tab for Ambulance	2.00
Connie E. Grabow	Salary-Assist. Co Clerk	98.89
Health Nurse Office	PHN Sec.-Janitor Salaries	553.62
Charles A. Bergstrand	Civil Defense	47.07
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary-Fire Warden	86.85
Jill Siel	Salary-Co. Commissioners	253.71
Ohio Life Ins.	Employees Ins. April 1976	69.07
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Employees Ins. April 1976	68.60
Wyoming Medical Ins.	Employees Ins. April 1976	1152.16
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Port. Retirement	2099.59
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion of Retirement	2099.59
Workmans Compensation	Comp. R&B Sheriff Firemen	220.83
Merwyn Powell	Salary Field Deputy	479.91
City of Rawlins Water Dept	Water Service	171.58
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	364.26
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service	772.93
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service R&B	22.00
Carbon Power & Light	Light Service	33.32
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	45.05
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1291.00
Agnes Stocks	Salary & Rent J.P. Court	286.85
James E. Cashman M.D.	Salary-Health Officer	266.85
John Glode	Salary, Mileage & Exp-Comm.	545.92
Emil T. Lemich	" " "	353.21
John Orton	" " "	140.13
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax March 1976	6789.48
Jess Oyler	Sheriff Expense	13.40
Paul R. Fultz	"	105.81
Howard L. Morse	"	89.46
C. W. Ogburn	"	44.56
Glen A. Glidden	"	13.84
Hubert Gardner	"	83.70
Randall C. Hardzog	Agent Mileage & Expense	319.45
Sherrie Patch	Health Off. Mileage & Exp.	90.90
Susan Smith	"	173.10
Theodera Wreschner	"	87.11
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	822.00
G. W. Leavengood	Salary-Civil Defense	247.30
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-March 1976	3260.07
Jane Bayless	Agent Expense	63.13
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec $\frac{1}{4}$ March 31, 1976	9638.36
Other State Funds	"	11.27
REVENUE SHARING		
Macpherson & Golden	Public Defenders	1666.66
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Bulletin	25.00

ABATEMENTS

Albert J. Faris	Erroneous Assessment	47.36
Donald Calvert	Erroneous Assessment	7.88

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFER AND RENEWAL: There being no protests entered, the Board granted transfer and renewal of retail liquor license to:

Max Leach, dba Lamont Bar, Lamont, Wyoming, license #203, 4-1-76 to 4-1-77.

BONDS APPROVED: The bond of F. Marie Allen of Saratoga, Wyoming, Town Treasurer, from May 11, 1976 to May 11, 1977.

COURTHOUSE COMMUNITY ROOM: The Board agreed to remodel the Courthouse Community Room for the expansion of the Sheriff's Office.

April 6, 1976

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County wish to utilize the provisions of Section 230, Title 23, United States Code, 405, "Safer Road Demonstration Program", by cooperating with the Wyoming State Highway Commission in the construction or the improvement of a county road, the extent and location of work which is as follows:

16.2 miles south of the southerly end of Wyoming Secondary Highway 71 (The Sage Creek Road).
Replace timber bridge with a double structural plate pipe.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved:

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with the Wyoming State Highway Commission covering said construction or improvement in accordance with the agreement attached hereto which is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of this county; that a majority of the Board and County Clerk of the county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the agreement on behalf of the Board.

Dated this 6th day of April, 1976.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY

SEAL
Attest:
/s/ Mary G. Bradford
Clerk

By: /s/ John Orton, Chairman
/s/ John Glode, Commissioner
/s/ Emil T. Lemich, Commissioner

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. Union Pacific Fourth Addition to the City of Rawlins, sold to Max L. and Vivian P. Dutton for the sum of \$675.00.

April 7, 1976

The Board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present, Orton, Chairman.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lots 12, 13, 14, 15, Block 46, Union Pacific Fourth Addition to the City of Rawlins, sold to Max L. and Vivian P. Dutton for the sum of \$675.00.

MOUNTAIN BELL BURIED TELEPHONE CABLE

To cover the placing of telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, right of way number 15922, in Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, Township 18N, Range 84W, located in Saratoga, Wyoming.

To cover the placing of telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, right of way number 14658 Amend., south west of Saratoga, located in Sections 24, 25, 26, 35, T. 17N, R. 84W, and Sections 3, 9, 16, 17, 20, 29, 30, 31, T. 16N., R. 84W, and Section 6, T. 15N., R. 84W, and Section 1, T. 15N, R. 85W.

To cover the placing of telephone plant on County Road right of way, buried cable, in Section 31, Township 16N, Range 83W, located in Saratoga, Wyoming.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR: It was agreed that the County Commissioners will donate the trophy for Grand Champion Market Beef and Grand Champion Market Lamb for the 1976 Carbon County Fair.

OLD HOSPITAL: A motion was made by Glode and seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to authorize the execution of a Lease, as amended, by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, Lessors, and Cathy Gardens, Ltd., Lessee. Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and N½ (all) Block 40, Sixth Park Hill Addition to the City of Rawlins, Carbon County, Wyoming. A copy of said lease is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

AUDIT REPORT OF FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING

The Board acknowledged receipt of the Audit Report of Federal Revenue Sharing as of close of business June 30, 1975, in which they concurred with the State Examiner to adjust methods to comply with suggestions made in the report. A copy of said acknowledgment is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

JOHNSON SUBDIVISION OF THE TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN, WYOMING

The Board approved the recording of the plat of the Johnson Subdivision of the Town of Elk Mountain, Wyoming.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford

John Orton
John Orton, Chairman